

To be Argued by:  
MARGARET J. CASCINO  
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

APL-2021-00130  
Kings County Clerk's Index No. 507839/15  
Appellate Division—Second Department Docket No. 2017-07729

---

---

**Court of Appeals**  
*of the*  
**State of New York**

---

EVERHOME MORTGAGE COMPANY, AS NOMINEE FOR  
BANK ONE, N.A.,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

– against –

NUCHEM ABER and EQUITY RECOVERY CORPORATION,

*Defendants-Respondents,*

– and –

ATLANTIS ASSET RECOVERY LLC; MIDLAND FUNDING LLC DBA IN  
NEW YORK AS MIDLAND FUNDING OF DELAWARE LLC; NEW YORK  
CITY PARKING VIOLATIONS BUREAU; NEW YORK CITY TRANSIT  
ADJUDICATION BUREAU; CONGREGATION CHERNOBIL, INC.;  
CONTINENTAL CAPITAL GROUP, LLC; FAIRMONT FUNDING, LTD.;  
KAHAL MINCHAS CHINUCH OF TARTIKOV; NEW YORK CITY  
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL BOARD; “JOHN DOES” and “JANE DOES,”  
said names being fictitious, parties intended being possible tenants  
or occupants of premises, and corporations, other entities or persons  
who claim, or may claim, a lien against the premises,

*Defendants.*

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

---

MCGLINCHEY STAFFORD  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant*  
112 West 34<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 1515  
New York, New York 10120  
Tel.: (646) 362-4000  
Fax: (646) 607-4464  
mcascino@mcglinchey.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF RELATED LITIGATION .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	4
I. RESPONDENTS’ NEW AND UNPRESERVED ARGUMENTS CANNOT BE CONSIDERED .....	4
II. THE TERMS OF THE UNDERLYING MORTGAGE ARE CONTROLLING.....	5
III. EQUITY’S SUBMISSION OF THE UNVERIFIED COMPLAINT WAS INSUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH A <i>PRIMA FACIE</i> ENTITLEMENT TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	7
IV. RESPONDENTS’ “WAIVABLE AND ENFORCEABLE” ARGUMENT IS UNWORKABLE BASED UPON THE RECORD .....	10
V. THE VERIFIED ANSWER FILED IN THE PRIOR FORECLOSURE ACTION IS ADMISSIBLE AND UNCONTROVERTED EVIDENCE ...	12
VI. EQUITY FAILED TO RESOLVE ALL MATERIAL ISSUES OF FACT	14
VII. THE ISSUES RAISED BY APPELLANT ON THIS APPEAL ARE PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>159 MP Corp. v Redbridge Bedford, LLC</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 353 (2019) .....	7
<i>Albertina Realty Co. v. Rosbro Realty Corp.</i> , 258 N.Y. 472 (1932) .....	8
<i>Cohen and Karger, Powers of the New York Court of Appeals</i> , 255 N.E.2d 158, n.1 (1969).....	23
<i>De Lourdes Torres v. Jones</i> , 26 N.Y.3d 742 (2016) .....	19
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co. v. Board of Mgrs. of the E. 86<sup>th</sup> St. Condominium</i> , 162 A.D.3d 547 (1 Dep't 2018) .....	18
<i>Deutsche Bank Nat'l Tr. Co. v. Limtcher</i> , 193 A.D.3d 686 (2d Dep't 2021) .....	16
<i>Deutsche Bank Tr. Co. Americas v. Marous</i> , 186 A.D.3d 669 (2d Dep't 2020) .....	17
<i>Faison v. Lewis</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 220 (2015) .....	19
<i>Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n v. 4721 Ditmars Blvd, LLC</i> , 196 A.D.3d 465 (2d Dep't 2021) .....	16
<i>Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n v. Tudor</i> , 185 A.D.3d 905 (2d Dep't 2020) .....	17
<i>Freedom Mtge. Corp. v. Engel</i> , 37 N.Y.3d 1 (2021) .....	8, 12, 15
<i>Hothorn v. Louis</i> , 52 A.D. 218 (2d Dep't 1900), <i>aff'd</i> 170 N.Y. 576 .....	9, 10

<i>HSBC Mortg. Corp. v. Gerber</i> , 100 A.D.3d 966 (2d Dep’t 2012) .....	10
<i>HSBC Bank USA v. Rinaldi</i> , 177 A.D.3d 583 (2d Dep’t 2019) .....	17
<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994) .....	19
<i>Logue v. Young</i> , 94 A.D.2d 827 (3d Dep’t 1983) .....	12
<i>Matter of Portnow</i> , 253 A.D. 395 (2d Dep’t 1938) .....	18
<i>Matter of Smith v. Smith</i> , 104 A.D.3d 860 (2d Dep’t 2013) .....	16
<i>Matter of Thomas v Murphy</i> , 2 A.D.3d 1404 (4 Dep’t 2003); .....	16
<i>Mejias v. Wells Fargo N.A.</i> 186 A.D.3d 472 (2d Dep’t 2020) .....	17
<i>MHR Capital Partners LP v. Presstek, Inc.</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 640 (2009) .....	7
<i>Misicki v. Caradonna</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 511 (2009) .....	5
<i>New York Sec. &amp; r. Co. v. Saratoga Gas &amp; Electric Co.</i> , 34 N.Y.S. 890 (3d Dep’t 1885) <i>aff’d</i> 157 N.Y. 689 (1898) .....	11
<i>North Hampton Nat. Bank v. Kidder</i> , 106 N.Y. 221 (1887) .....	10
<i>O’Donnell v O’Donnell</i> , 80 A.D.3d 586 (2d Dep’t 2011) .....	16

<i>Oppenheimer &amp; Co. v. Oppenheim, Appel, Dixon &amp; Co.</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 685 (1995) .....	7
<i>Passaro v. Henry</i> , 251 A.D.2d 390 (2d Dep’t 1998) .....	16
<i>People v. Hawkins</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 484 (2008) .....	5
<i>People v. Rodriguez y Paz</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 327 (1983) .....	24
<i>Satterly v. Plaisted</i> , 52 A.D.2d 1074, <i>aff’d</i> 42 N.Y.2d 933 (4 Dept. 1976) .....	11
<i>Serapilio v. Staszak</i> , 255 A.D.2d 824, 824 (3d Dep’t 1998) .....	10
<i>Sillman v. Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp.</i> , 3 N.Y.2d 395 (1957) .....	20
<i>Telaro v. Telaro</i> , 25 N.Y.2d 433 (1969) .....	6, 23, 24
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. DLJ Mortgage Capital, Inc.</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 84 (2019) .....	5, 15
<i>U.S. Bank v. Hazan</i> , 176 A.D. 3d 637 (1st Dep’t 2019) .....	10
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. Trulli</i> , 179 A.D.3d 740 (2d Dep’t 2020) .....	21
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Stewart</i> , 187 A.D.3d 1330 (3d Dep’t 2020) .....	17
<i>Vega v. Restani Const. Corp.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 499 (2012) .....	19

*Wells Fargo Bank N.A. v. Kehres*,  
199 A.D.3d 869 (2d Dep’t 2021) .....16

*Wilmington Sav. Fund Socy, FSB v. 117 Pulaski, LLC*,  
197 A.D.3d 686 (2d Dep’t 2021) .....16

**Rules**

22 NYCRR §130-1.1.....9

CPLR 3211(a)(3).....16

CPLR 3211(a)(5).....16
